the figures of the Financial Statements at December 31, 2014 and 2013, assuming that these figures
are representative of the entire year;

 changes in the value of financial assets generated by changes in the benchmark interest rates have
an effect on income only when they are recognized at their fair value in compliance with IAS 39;

 changes in value of floating rate financial assets generated by changes in the benchmark interest
rates have an impact on financial income for the year.

In order to determine the effects of interest rate changes on the Income Statement and on the Statement of
Comprehensive Income, below are the results of a sensitivity analysis, in line with the requirements of IFRS
7, applying parallel, negative and positive shifts to the zero-coupon curves of market rates. The shifts in the
zero-coupon curves are equal to +/- 100 basis points.

Currency risk

The Company’s exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates is marginal, since there are no significant debit or
credit positions in foreign currency, or financial instruments subject to currency risks. Financial assets are
denominated in Euro. The Company does not use instruments aimed at hedging against the currency risk.

Credit risk

(amounts inEuro thousand)

Shift compared to zero-coupon +1% -1% +1% -1%

Effect 114   (114)   -   -

effect on financial income effect on the fair value reserve
2014 2013

  ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2014

FROM GENES TO THERAPY

112

This is the risk that a client or counterparty causes a loss by defaulting on an obligation and it is primarily
related to financial transactions. Given the nature of the Company’s business, and the relevant asset
structure, the Company is subject to limited credit risk. The maximum credit risk relating to the Company’s
current assets, which include cash and cash equivalents, other financial assets, tax receivables, trade
receivables and other assets is equal to the value of these assets in the event that the counterparty becomes